This NORSOK standard is developed with broad petroleum industry participation by interested parties in the
Norwegian petroleum industry and is owned by the Norwegian petroleum industry represented by The Norwegian
Oil Industry Association (OLF) and Federation of Norwegian Manufacturing Industries (TBL). Please note that whilst
every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of this NORSOK standard, neither OLF nor TBL or any of their
members will assume liability for any use thereof. Standards Norway is responsible for the administration and
publication of this NORSOK standard.
Standards Norway Telephone: + 47 67 83 86 00
Strandveien 18, P.O. Box 242 Fax: + 47 67 83 86 01

SMAW shielded metal arc welding
SMYS specified minimum yield strength
UNS unified numbering system
UT ultrasonic testing
WPS welding procedure specification
4 Welding qualification requirements
4.1 General
Welding procedures for steels, nickel and titanium based alloys shall be qualified according to ASME Section
IX or EN ISO 15614-1 and EN ISO 15614-5 as applicable and to this NORSOK standard.
All welding or brazing of copper based alloys and clad materials shall be qualified according to ASME
Section IX and this NORSOK standard.
All welding and brazing procedures applied to fabricate piping systems within the scope of the PED category
II and III shall be approved by a third party organisation recognised by an EC member state.
The qualification is primarily valid for the workshop performing the welding tests, and other workshops under
the same technical and quality management. It may also be transferred to and used by a subcontractor,
provided the principles of EN 729-2 are implemented and documented.
NORSOK standard M-601 Rev. 4, July 2004
NORSOK standard Page 6 of 16
NOTE  The EN ISO series of standards EN ISO 15607 to EN ISO 15614 (including ISO/TR 15608) is partly issued and is intended to
supersede EN 288 (all parts) in future. The use of these standards should be clarified and agreed between contracting parties.
4.2 Non-destructive testing of test welds
Non-destructive testing shall be according to EN ISO 15614-1 for all type of materials.
All required post weld heat treatment shall be completed before final non destructive testing.
The acceptance criteria shall be as specified in Clause 7.
4.3 Mechanical testing
4.3.1 General
Mechanical testing shall be performed as specified in ASME Section IX or relevant part of EN ISO 15614
and the additional requirements in this NORSOK standard.
If a specimen fails to meet the test requirements, two sets of retests, for that particular type of test, may be
performed with specimens cut from the same procedure qualification test coupon. The results of both retest
specimens shall meet the specified requirements.
4.3.2 Impact tests
Impact testing of welds shall be according to Table 1. Full size specimens shall be applied where possible.
If two types of materials are welded together, each side of the weld shall be impact tested and fulfil the
requirement for the actual material. The weld metal shall fulfil the requirement for the least stringent of the
two.
4.3.3 Macro-sections
A macro-section shall be taken from all welds and shall be visually examined and meet the acceptance
criteria according to EN ISO 15614-1 and EN ISO 15614-5.
4.3.4 Hardness tests
Hardness tests according to EN ISO 15614-1 are required for the materials listed in Table 2 and shall fulfil
the stated requirements.
NOTE Hardness testing carried out according to EN ISO 15614-1 (and EN 1043-1) is evaluated to comply with the hardness test
requirements of EN ISO 15156-2 and EN ISO 15156-3.  For qualification of repair weld procedures hardness testing shall be
carried out according to EN 15156-2, Figure 4.
4.3.5 Corrosion testing